

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER	)	
FOUNDATION,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 17-cv-1039
v.	)	
	)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The FBI Properly Withheld the Documents Concerning One or More CHSs Not Publicly Acknowledged ..... 7

II. The FBI Properly Withheld Materials from the Four Identified Informant Files, and from Other Records, Responsive to Item One of Plaintiffs’ Request ..... 13

A. Exemption 5- Deliberative Process Privilege ..... 14

B. Exemption 7(A)- Ongoing Investigations..... 16

C. Exemptions 6 and 7(C)- Invasion of Personal Privacy..... 17

D. Exemption 7(D)- CHS Information ..... 19

E. Exemption 7(E)- Circumvention of the Law ..... 22

1. Sensitive File Names and Numbers ..... 22

2. Investigative Techniques and Procedures ..... 23

3. Information Technology Materials ..... 25

4. Search Slips and Printouts ..... 26

5. Collection Methodology and Analysis Techniques ..... 26

6. Location of FBI Units ..... 27

7. Database Identifiers and Search Results ..... 28

III. The FBI Appropriately Withheld Material Responsive to Item Four of Plaintiffs’ Request..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amuso v. DOJ*,  
600 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 22

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc .*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 6

*Bartko v. DOJ*,  
167 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 5, 6

*Blackwell v. FBI*,  
646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*Borda v. DOJ*,  
245 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 21

*Boyd v. Criminal Div. of U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 20

*Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative*,  
641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 5

*Bullock v. FBI*,  
577 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 21

*BuzzFeed, Inc. v. DOJ*,  
344 F. Supp. 3d 396 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 28

*CIA v. Sims*,  
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 22

*Clemente v. FBI*,  
741 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 21

*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 15

*CREW v. DOJ*,  
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*Ctr. for Nat. Sec. Studies v. DOJ*,  
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Dean v. DOJ*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 5

*Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n*,  
532 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 14

*DOJ v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 18

*Dutton v. DOJ*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 28

*Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ*, (“EFF”),  
384 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... *passim*

*Edmonds v. DOJ*,  
405 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 11, 12

*Fisher v. DOJ*,  
772 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 23

*Halkin v. Helms*,  
598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 11

*Hammouda v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice Office of Info. Policy*,  
920 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 17

*Heggstad v. DOJ*,  
182 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 15

*In re Sealed Case*,  
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 14

*James Madison Project v. DOJ*,  
208 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 12

*Larson v. Dep’t of State*,  
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 6

*Lewis-Bey v. DOJ*,  
595 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 24

*Light v. DOJ*,  
968 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 6

*Mapother v. DOJ*,  
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 16

*Marshall v. FBI*,  
802 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 18

*Mayer Brown LLP v. IRS*,  
562 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 9, 12

*McGehee v. DOJ*,  
800 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 18

*Mezerhane de Schnapp v. USCIS*,  
67 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 26

*Negley v. FBI*,  
825 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 18

*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 16

*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 14

*Parker v. DOJ*,  
934 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 21

*PHE, Inc. v. DOJ*,  
983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 29, 30

*Poitras v. DHS*,  
303 F. Supp. 3d 136 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 22, 25, 28

*Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force*,  
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 14, 15

*SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC*,  
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 6, 18

*Shapiro v. CIA*,  
247 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 17, 23, 28

*Shapiro v. DOJ*,  
78 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 25

*Shapiro v. DOJ*,  
239 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 12, 26

<i>Shurtleff v. EPA</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	19
<i>Stein v. DOJ</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 457 (D.D.C. 2015).....	30
<i>Stephens v. DOJ</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Thelen v. DOJ</i> , 169 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	5, 6
